

No. S191550
(Court of Appeals Nos. B202789 & B205034)
(Los Angeles County Super. Ct. No. BC209992 (related to No. BC263701))

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SARGON ENTERPRISES, INC.,
Plaintiff and Appellant,
vs.

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, *et al.,*
Defendants and Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division One

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Of Counsel:	Mark E. Foster (Bar No. 101698)
Daniel J. Popeo	Bergeson LLP
Richard A. Samp	303 Almaden Blvd.
Washington Legal Foundation	Suite 500
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW	San Jose, CA 95110
Washington, DC 20036	(408) 291-6200
(202) 588-0302	Email: mfoster@be-law.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Dated: December 15, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE TRIAL COURT WAS WELL JUSTIFIED IN CONCLUDING THAT SKORHEIM’S TESTIMONY DID NOT MEET THE STANDARDS FOR ADMISSIBILITY OF OPINION TESTIMONY BY AN EXPERT WITNESS	9
A. Skorheim’s “Market Driver” Analysis Fails to Assist Jurors by Providing a Means of Determining “Innovativeness,” and Is Not Reasonably Relied on by Experts	10
B. Skorheim Sought to Compare Sargon to Companies That Were Not Reasonably Comparable	18
C. Skorheim Was Not Qualified to Assess Which Characteristics of a Dental Implant Firm Will Translate Into Future Profits	21
II. THE LEGISLATURE’S DECISION TO ASSIGN AN ACTIVE GATEKEEPING ROLE TO TRIAL COURTS IS SUPPORTED BY IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS	23
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd.</i> (D. Mass. 2008) 581 F. Supp. 2d 160	15
<i>Bay Guardian Co. v. New Times Media LLC</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 438	16
<i>Bowling v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> (D.R.I. 2008) 582 F. Supp. 2d 192	15
<i>Brennan’s Inc. v. Dickie Brennan & Co.</i> (5th Cir. 2004) 376 F.3d 356	17
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> (5th Cir. 1996) 84 F.3d 734	28
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 579	1
<i>Grupe v. Glick</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 680	12, 20
<i>Hadley v. Baxendale</i> (1854) 9 ExCh. 341	24, 25
<i>Kenford Co. v. County of Erie</i> (N.Y. 1986) 493 N.E.2d 234	21
<i>Lewis Jorge Construction Mgmt, Inc.</i> (2004) 34 Cal. 4th 960	25
<i>Lockheed Litigation Cases,</i> No. S132167, <i>appeal dismiss’d</i> (Cal., Nov. 1, 2007)	1
<i>Miller v. Cudahy Co.</i> (D. Kan. 1984), 592 F. Supp. 976, <i>aff’d in part</i> (10th Cir. 1988) 858 F.2d 1149	17

	Page(s)
<i>Palm Medical Group, Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 206	19, 20
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1133	10
<i>People v. Vang</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1038	11
<i>Roboserve, Ltd. v. Tom’s Foods, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 1991) 940 F.2d 1441	21
<i>Schonfeld v. Hilliard</i> (2d Cir. 2000) 218 F.3d 164	21
<i>Shamblin v. Brattain</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 474	10
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> (N.D. Ill. 2003) 247 F. Supp. 2d 1011	29
<i>The Lively</i> , (C.C.D. Mass. 1812) 15 F. Cas. 631	25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> (2011) 131 S. Ct. 2541	1

Statutes:

Evid. Code, § 402	19
Evid. Code, § 801	<i>passim</i>
Evid. Code, § 801(a)	11, 23
Evid. Code, § 801(b)	6

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
Henry Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	28
Robert M. Lloyd, <i>Proving Lost Profits After Daubert: Five Questions Every Court Should Ask Before Admitting Expert Testimony</i> , (2007) 41 U. RICH. L. REV. 379	22
Robert M. Lloyd, <i>The Reasonable Certainty Requirement in Lost Profits Litigation: What It Really Means</i> (2010) 12 TRANSACTIONS 11	16
Charles T. McCormick, <i>Handbook on the Law of Damages</i> (1935) . .	12, 25
Matthew Lasar, <i>UNIVAC: The Troubled Life of America's First Computer</i> (Sept. 19, 2011), available at http://srdtechnica.com/tech-policy/news/2011/09/univac-the-troubled-life-of-americas-first-computer.ars	14
Cal. Law Revision Com. com., 29B pt. 3A West's Ann. Evid. Code (2009 ed.) foll. § 801	18
